## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)

)

)

**Resolution No.** Resolution Recognizing Moe Ammar on his retirement from the Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce

**WHEREAS**, **Moe Ammar** first came to Pacific Grove, California as a honeymooner and raised his family in Pacific Grove since 1986; and

**WHEREAS**, **Moe Ammar** has faithfully served on the Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce for 29 years as President, community volunteer and advocate for Pacific Grove businesses; and

**WHEREAS**, **Moe Ammar** has provided guidance, leadership and financial stewardship which helped build a strong and vibrant Chamber of Commerce; and

**WHEREAS**, **Moe Ammar's** dedication and enthusiasm for the community has been lasting and without parallel; he was awarded the "Key to PG" by the Pacific Grove City Council in 2000; and

**WHEREAS**, **Moe Ammar** has made numerous contributions to the community and city government over the years including forming the Business Improvement District and Hospitality Improvement District, establishing the Tourist Information Center, attracting new businesses to Pacific Grove, serving on the Economic Development Committee for 27 years and building better relations between residents and the business community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby acknowledge **Moe Ammar** on his well-deserved retirement.